

MAY 13 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 12-1237

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL T. MILLER; AMBER LANPHERE;
PAUL M. MATHESON,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD WRIGHT, PUYALLUP TRIBE TAX DEPARTMENT,
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER; HERMAN DILLON, SR.,
CHAIRMAN PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS;
PUYALLUP TRIBE OF INDIANS, A FEDERALLY
RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HARRY R. SACHSE
WILLIAM F. STEPHENS
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

JOHN HOWARD BELL
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE, PUYALLUP
INDIAN TRIBE
3009 E. Portland Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98404
(253) 573-7871
John.Bell@puyalluptribe.com

Counsel for Respondents

May 13, 2013

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| ADDITIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT | 5 |
| I. Federal Antitrust Laws Do Not Overrule the Tribe's Immunity from Suit, Nor Are They Applicable to the Facts of this Case.... | 5 |
| II. Assessing a Tribal Cigarette Tax Is, as a Matter of Law, Within the Scope of the Tribe's, and Therefore Tribal Officials', Authority and Thus Does Not Raise an <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Issue | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 9 |
| SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX | |
| Cigarette Tax Agreement between the State of Washington and the Puyallup Indian Tribe, WASH. REV. CODE § 43.06.465 | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 | 7 |
| <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Florida Paraplegic Ass'n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Ass'n v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983) .. | 5, 6 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lanphere v. Wright</i> , No. C09-5462BHS, 2009 WL 3617752 (W.D. Wash. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 387 F. App'x. 766 (9th Cir. 2010).... | 4 |
| <i>Matheson v. Gregoire</i> , 161 P.3d 486 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007), <i>review denied</i> , 180 P.3d 1292 (Wash. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 881 (2008)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) | 5 |
| <i>Puyallup Tribe v. Washington Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) | 5 |
| <i>Sanders v. Brown</i> , 504 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... | 2, 8 |
| STATUTES | |
| Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act (“CCTA”), 18 U.S.C. §§ 2341-46 | 2 |
| Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7, 12-27 | 5 |
| WASH REV. CODE § 43.06.465 | 3 |
